assuming that the first-stage development budget remains unchanged, the Group intends to

finance such construction and development costs through internal resources, external borrowings

and/or equity fund-raisings. In view of the business prospect of the Land and the Project, the

Directors consider that the Acquisition offers a good opportunity for the Group to diversify the

revenue stream of the Group.

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that the entering into of the

Acquisition Agreement is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 62 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set forth below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares,

assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date and up to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chen Zhi (Note 1) 166,394,696 9.57 166,394,696 7.27

Mr. Shi Jianxiang 186,850,000 10.75 186,850,000 8.17

Mr. Yu Shi Quan 892,196 0.05 892,196 0.04

Vendor A (Note 2) – – 50,000,000 2.19

Vendor B (Note 3) – – 100,000,000 4.37

Vendor C (Note 4) – – 100,000,000 4.37

Vendor D (Note 5) – – 100,000,000 4.37

Vendor E (Note 6) – – 100,000,000 4.37

Vendor F (Note 7) – – 100,000,000 4.37

Public shareholders 1,383,859,229 79.62 1,383,859,229 60.48

Total: 1,737,996,121 100.00 2,287,996,121 100.00

Notes:

1. This represents the aggregate of (i) 7,032,655 Shares personally held by Mr. Chen Zhi, an executive

Director, and (ii) 159,362,041 Shares owned by TopBig International Development Limited, a controlled

corporation wholly owned by Mr. Chen Zhi.

2. The sole shareholder and director of Vendor A is Mr. Zhang.

3. The sole shareholder and director of Vendor B is Ms. Lin.

4. The sole shareholder and director of Vendor C is Ms. Sun.

5. The sole shareholder and director of Vendor D is Ms. Guo.

6. The sole shareholder and director of Vendor E is Ms. Cai.

7. The sole shareholder and director of Vendor F is Ms. Luo.

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition and the

Aggregated Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2017 or 1 January 2016 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 1

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND

THE TARGET GROUP FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the

Group and the Target Group

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at 30

June 2017

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Target Group

as at 31
December 2017

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group and the
Target Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 9

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,206 15,242 358 32,806
Intangible assets 775 775
Right to a land lease – 194,668 4,544 199,212
Goodwill – 105,620 86,842 (105,620) 86,842
Available-for-sale financial asset 76,726 1,200 77,926
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 56,873 (28,315) 28,558

151,580 426,119

Current assets
Inventories 1,123 1,123
Properties held for sale 35,909 35,909
Trade receivables – net 8,336 8,336
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 11,928 117 (1,191) 10,854
Amounts due from related parties 870 870
Cash and cash equivalents 123,517 5 (57,045) 66,477

181,683 123,569

TOTAL ASSETS 333,263 549,688

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 180 52,477 1,225 53,882
Promissory note – 73,884 73,884
Amount due to a related party – 1,624 1,624

180 129,390

Current liabilities
Trade payables 4,536 4,536
Other payables and accrued

expenses 30,842 7 2,842 33,691
Bank borrowings 10,235 10,235
Current income tax liabilities 19,305 19,305
Amounts due to related parties 430 430

65,348 68,197

TOTAL LIABILITIES 65,528 197,587

NET ASSETS 267,735 352,101

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND

THE TARGET GROUP FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Adjusted Consolidated Net Tangible Assets of

the Group and the Target Group

Issuance of 550,000,000 ordinary shares by the Company to

acquire the Target Company as at 30 June 2017

[…]

assets

attributable to

owners of the

Company per

ordinary share

as at 30 June

2017

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated

net tangible

assets

attributable to

owners of the

Company

as at 30 June

2017

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated

net tangible

assets

attributable to

owners of the

Company per

ordinary shares

as at 30 June

2017

RMB’000 RMB RMB’000 RMB

Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 14

Consolidated net tangible assets

attributable to owners of the Company 261,167 0.1803 59,479 0.0298

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

(II) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE AGGREGATED ACQUISITION

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Group

as at
30 June

2017

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Target
Group as at
31 December

2017

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 (a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7 Note 9

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,206 15,242 358 32,806
Intangible assets 775 28,000 28,775
Right to a land lease – 194,668 4,544 199,212
Goodwill – 105,620 86,842 (105,620) 86,842
Available-for-sale financial asset 76,726 1,200 77,926
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 56,873 (28,315) 22,000 50,558

151,580 476,119

Current assets
Inventories 1,123 1,123
Properties held for sale 35,909 35,909
Trade receivables – net 8,336 8,336
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 11,928 117 (1,191) 10,854
Amounts due from related parties 870 870
Cash and cash equivalents 123,517 5 (57,045) (50,000) 16,477

181,683 73,569

TOTAL ASSETS 333,263 549,688

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 180 52,477 1,225 53,882
Promissory Note – 73,884 73,884
Amount due to a related party – 1,624 1,624

180 129,390

Current liabilities
Trade payables 4,536 4,536
Other payables and accrued expenses 30,842 7 2,842 33,691
Bank borrowings 10,235 10,235
Current income tax liabilities 19,305 19,305
Amounts due to related parties 430 430

65,348 68,197

TOTAL LIABILITIES 65,528 197,587

NET ASSETS 267,735 352,101

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 123,919 302 45,803 (302) 169,722
Share premium 816,907 266,351 42,596 (266,351) 859,503
Other reserves 47,738 47,738
Accumulated deficits (726,622) (3,909) 3,909 (4,033) (730,655)

261,942 346,308

Non-controlling interests 5,793 5,793

TOTAL EQUITY 267,735 352,101

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 4

(II) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE AGGREGATED ACQUISITION

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2016

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the period